AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF CONVEYANCERS (VICTORIAN DIVISION)

RESPONSE TO CONSUMER PROPERTY ACTS REVIEW

ISSUES PAPER NO. 3
SALE OF LAND AND BUSINESS

The Australian Institute of Conveyancers (Vic Div) (AICVic) provides the following response to the above Issues Paper:

PART A: Sale of Land Process

Question 1 -  How could the current requirements for the disclosure of financial information before a contract of sale is signed be improved to take better account of property being sold ‘off-the-plan’?

The S.32 provisions of the Sale of Land Act (the Act) allow a seller to provide an estimate of the total figure for rates, taxes, etc. in lieu of specific figures or attaching property certificates.   It would be practically impossible to be specific in ‘off-the-plan’ sales but a seller should be able to provide a reasonable estimate of the total fees anticipated once the plan is registered.

Question 2 – How could uncertainties about the location of water infrastructure under land for sale be resolved?
Attached to a S.32 statement should be a copy of the plan of the land being purchased which should show the position of registered easements.   A prudent conveyancer should  apply to the appropriate water authority for  an encumbrance certificate and attach that to the S.32 statement.   This certificate discloses if water pipes, etc. exist in those easements.   (AICVic understands that Melbourne Water is working on further enhancements to the information provided on these encumbrance certificates.)    However, in circumstances where the encumbrance certificate does not show existing pipes, this can cause problems for both seller and buyer.

Attachment of an encumbrance certificate to a S.32 statement could be made compulsory.  However, this does not help with ‘off-the-plan’ sales because existing encumbrances and the placement of pipes will change during the course of the development.

Question 3 -  What is your view on the approach or approaches required to deter misleading and deceptive conduct during the sale of land?
There will always be issues with misleading and deceptive conduct and AICVic is not aware of any trends.
Question 4 – In light of Australian Consumer Law offences, is there still a need to retain specific offences relating to misleading and deceptive conduct under the Estate Agents Act?

AICVic believes that the specific offences should be retained in the Estate Agents Act but does recommend a higher fine imposed.
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Question 5 -  What is your view of the effectiveness of the due diligence checklist in increasing the awareness of buyers of the need to make their own enquiries before buying a property?

We  believe that the due diligence checklist has improved the buyer’s awareness of the need to make their own enquiries prior to buying.

Question 6 -  Would there be advantages to having sellers obtain and provide potential buyers with building and pest inspection reports prior to selling their property?

One of the negative aspects of building and pest inspection reports is the quality of those reports.   There are so many providers and costs can escalate.  Unfortunately, many of the reports are of limited value because they disclose the obvious and contain numerous disclaimers , i.e.  the inspection was only carried out in particular places – perhaps the inspector does not go under the house and they certainly cannot see what is behind the walls.   The concerns expressed about mandating disclosure of property reports is relevant and it would add substantially to the cost.

A better solution is to actively promote Title Insurance for buyers which covers defects discovered in the property during  the time that buyer owners the property.

Questions 7 and 8 -
No comment.

Question 9 – Should the rules that cover public auctions be extended to cover all auctions?

An auction is an auction, so there should be no difference in the rules.   AICVic agrees that the risks to bidders  are similar irrespective of whether an auction is conducted publicly or privately.

Question 10 -  Do the risks to buyers and sellers at  an online auction differ from the potential harms experienced by buyers and sellers at a traditional physically based auction?

The risks are no different for buyers and sellers at online auctions compared  to traditional physically based auctions.  Online auctions exist mainly to make things easier for people who do not wish to attend physically and therefore the rules should apply to both.

Question 11 – How should online auctions be regulated and what are the limitations of intervention?

The operator/facilitator of an online auction should be subject to a licensing requirement in the particular State in which they are operating.   Even if online auctioneers and operators are located outside Victoria, they should be subject to the same laws of Victoria.      We are not sure how you would ascertain the bona fides of a bidder – difficult to detect those who are not bona fides.   Any changes need to be adequately investigated.

Question 12 -  Should there be any barriers to entry for operators of online auctions or other people who host an online auction site such as a requirement to be licensed?
See answers to 10 and 11 above.
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Question 13 -  In what circumstances should the behaviour of people who are not participating directly in an auction be regulated?

AICVic does not believe that this area  can be regulated successfully.

Question 14 -  Do you think that the holding of public auctions on ANZAC Day should be regulated?

AIVIC does not believe that the holding of public auctions on ANZAC Day should be regulated.  Common sense should prevail and agents should be encouraged to hold them in the afternoon at least.

Question 15 – Who should be responsible for ensuring the rules for conducting an auction are complied with?

AICVic feels that the responsibility lies with the estate agent, as the auctioneer is often an in-house auctioneer or sub-contractor of the agency.   The agent is responsible for displaying the contract, s.32 etc. and it would be  easy for him to display the auction rules.

Question 16 – Should side deals be disclosed to all bidders before an auction commences?
If the side deal in question was merely the settlement date or deposit amount, then it would not be necessary to disclose.   However, if there was a substantial change to the terms of the contract created by the side deal which would significantly change what people were bidding for, then this might need the creation of some further rules.

Question 17 – In what circumstances should buyers be able to cool-off from the contract of sale?

AICVIc believes that the present ‘cooling off’ provisions work well.    However the recent Supreme Court decision in Tan v Russell (2016) VSC93 has called into question whether a notice to cool off served on the estate agent is legal.    This case must be considered and an amendment to that section introduced to define who the ‘agent’ is, i.e. is it the estate agent or the conveyancer or lawyer.    All these parties would  represent themselves as being an agent for the seller.
Question 18 -  In your experience, are the current cooling-off provisions effective in ‘undoing’ an impulsive decision made by a buyer?
A buyer receives a due diligence checklist prior to signing a contract and therefore should start enquiries at the earliest possible moment

However, it is also true that some agents delay providing a buyer’s conveyancer with a copy of the contract immediately it has been signed (although with scanning techniques available now, there is no excuse for this to occur).   The Estate Agents’ rules should be amended to cover this issue.

With respect to the anecdotal reports mentioned, if a contract is subject to anything, i.e. finance, then a buyer cannot just pretend to apply and then back out of a contract, saying that they cannot get finance.  General condition 14.2 of the prescribed contract is quite specific as to what steps the 
4.

buyer has to take and if the finance is genuinely declined, a letter from the bank is required to prove that to be the case. 

Question 19 – Do you think the standard form contract has merit, or is there a better way to set general conditions to which all sales are subject?

If the Government continues to allow agents to ‘fill up’ contracts, then the standard form contract should be continued so that they have a clear pro forma document.

Question 20 – What, if any, constraints should be placed around the adding of special conditions to a standard form contract of sale?

 AICVic does not believe tht the general conditions should be amended by special conditions.  The general conditions have been developed by eminent property experts and are fair and reasonable.  There can be a lot of manipulation by practitioners in the way they amend general conditions by saying, for instance –


“General Condition 24.4, 24.5 and 24.6 are deleted” or


“General Condition 11.6 is amended by deleting in the first line the word “three” and 

                      inserting the word “ten”.
Many buyers would not comprehend what these changes would mean to the overall contract and sign up not realising  that the terms of the contract have been altered in favour of the seller.   AICVic believes that the general conditions  as decided upon from time to time should be mandated and not be able to be amended by a special condition.

Question 21 – Is there a better way to regulate the conditions under which a sale of land takes place?

Some situations arise where special conditions are necessary and desirable for both buyer and seller but some practitioners use the addition of special conditions to repeat the general conditions in a more convoluted way.   We are not sure,  however, that you can restrict the number of special conditions or what they relate to.   AICVic is unable to suggest a better way other than the response to Question 20.
Question 22 -  Is there a need to regulate the conditions that are inserted into contracts for off-the-plan sales?

AICVic suggests that a working party could prepare  a number of basic  general conditions for off-the-plan  sales along the lines of the current ones that would be fair and reasonable.

Question 23 -  Can you envisage any issues if the exemption for estate agents is removed?

The exemption should be continued to ensure that agents are reminded tht they are only allowed to ‘fill up’ contracts,   Many agents go beyond that role and change or delete special conditions which have been inserted by a conveyancer or lawyer.  Often they insert a special condition without reference to the seller’s practitioner.
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Question 24 – Is there still a need to ensure that deposit moneys are preserved until settlement?

Yes -  the contract may be subject to a number of conditions enuring for the benefit of the buyer and until these conditions are satisfied, the deposit should be preserved.

Question 25 -  What remedies should be open to a buyer in circumstances where a seller does not meet his or her obligations to pay over the deposit?  For example, should a buyer be able to end the contract?

AICVic believes that in the circumstances outlined, a buyer should be able to end the contract if the seller does not meet his or her obligations to pay over the deposit to a stakeholder.    There have been anecdotal reports of sellers receiving a deposit from the buyer and then sitting on it or spending it instead of sending it to a stakeholder.
Question 26 -  What is your experience of the effectiveness, or otherwise, of the ‘early release’ provisions?

Early release of the deposit is burden to the practitioner but of benefit to the seller, if the procedure runs smoothly.   Too often there are stumbling blocks.   For example, the requirement that the buyer must be satisfied that, if the deposit is released, there are sufficient monies available at settlement to discharge all mortgages and withdraw any caveats.  It is normal protocol for a seller to provide a letter from their mortgagee (or caveator) setting out the seller’s liabilities and confirming that the bank will not advance any more monies.

In circumstances where there is a clear title, AICVic believes that a statement to that effect should still be served with confirmation that the seller will not encumber the title prior to settlement.   It would also be prudent for a buyer to lodge a caveat over the title to protect his/her interests.

There are some practitioners who try to use general conditions 22, 24.1 and 24.2 to prevent the early release of deposit.   Provided the seller gives a written undertaking to the purchaser not to further encumber the property, then the buyer should not be able to hold up early release.
Question 27 – What information is essential to assist a buyer in determining whether or not to release the deposit before settlement?
The current details as required by Schedule 1 of the SLA should continue plus an undertaking from the seller that he/she will not further encumber the property.

Question 28 – Should the buyer’s right to end the contract be absolute if the seller misleads them about the details of mortgages and caveats over the land?   Can you envisage any circumstances where a seller may make an honest and reasonable mistake?

Although there may be cases of deliberate fraud by the seller in the provision of false information to the buyer under S.27, there are circumstances where the seller has made an honest mistake in providing the information due to the fact that he/she has multiple properties tied up with complicated loans and it is practically impossible for a bank to isolate a particular property as they are cross collateralised.
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Question 29 – Should the use of bank guarantees and deposit bonds in the sale of land process be regulated and, if yes, how?

There is no need to change the status quo.

Question 30 -  What risks do buyers face in relation to damage or destruction of the property they are buying in the period between the signing of the contract and settlement?

There is the risk that the seller’s insurance has been deliberately or mistakenly cancelled or that the insurance cover is inadequate to cover reinstatement after damage (a more common event).    A prudent conveyancer would always advise a buyer to take out cover from the time of signing the contract  so that if damage occurs, then, in circumstances as mentioned above, the buyer can at least claim on their own insurance.

Questions 31 and 32 – no comment

PART B – BUYING PROPERTY ‘OFF-THE-PLAN’

Question 33 – What problems exist for sellers in setting a conservative purchase price for the purposes of calculating the deposit? And 
Question 34 – How could uncertainties about the true purchase price be addressed?

S.9AA(1)(b) of the Act should be amended to say that the deposit should be 10%,   not “exceed 10%”.   This would stop agents from taking low deposits and, if the buyer defaults, it prevents the seller from having to seek the balance of deposit through the courts.    

A rebate or discount for settling on time should not be taken into account when determining the deposit.   The event it is based on may not occur, so to have a solid 10% in trust is better for the seller.

Question 35 – What are your views of the current arrangements which do not allow a seller to access deposit moneys before the plan of subdivision is registered?

The current position should remain.   The developer should not receive any progress payments on an off-the-plan contract but obtain their finance from a financial institution.   In many instances the seller’s bank will consider how many lots have been sold and the value of the deposits being held in trust and will then lend to the developer.   It is the developer’s problem as to where he gets the money from.   It is a dangerous precedent to allow progression payments.   Some developments take place via separate land and building contracts where there are progress payments allowed under the building contract but only where certain stages of the works have been completed.

Question 36 -  Do you think the current cap of 10% on deposit moneys is appropriate as a mechanism to protect buyers in an off-the-plan sale?

Yes – 10% is appropriate and not too onerous for the buyer.   See answer to Questions 33 and 34 above.
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Question 37 -  Should progression payments be permitted?

No – see answer to Question 35 above.

Question 38 -  Is there a continuing rationale for treating deposit moneys for off-the-plan sales differently to other deposit monies and not allowing those moneys to be transferred under any circumstances prior to registration of the plan?

Deposit monies should be able to be transferred between stakeholders as is possible under S.24(2) of the Act.

Question 39 -  Does it seem appropriate that deposit moneys be treated differently once the plan of subdivision is registered and the level of protection for buyers lessened or should the deposit moneys be protected for the buyer until settlement?

Deposit monies should be able to be released to the seller once there are no conditions enuring for the benefit of the buyer, i.e. registration of the plan of subdivision, completion of construction and issuing of an occupancy permit, etc.

Question 40 – What are your views on the current disclosure requirements in relation to works affecting a lot for sale?
Current disclosure requirements should be retained.

Question 41 -  No comment

Question 42 -  Currently, the obligation sits with the buyer to determine what changes have occurred and whether they are detrimental.  Do you believe that this is appropriate or should there be some responsibility on the seller to specify the changes to assist the buyer?

The seller should be obliged to specify any changes to the buyer and how they will impact on his/her enjoyment of the property.

Question 43 – Do buyers have the correct amount of information to make informed decisions about whether changes to the plan have a material effect:

If a buyer receives notification of changes to the plan or construction specifications he/she should seek expert advice.

Question 44 -  In what circumstances, if any, would it be appropriate for a buyer to end a contract because of changes to design, specifications, fittings and finishes?

If those changes put the buyer in a position of impacting on his/her enjoyment of the property, then it would be appropriate for them to be able to end the contract.   However, changes to fittings and fixtures for example should not -  a change to the colour of a tile or carpet may be annoying but not significant enough to end a contract.

Question 45 -  What is your experience with the warning notice for off-the-plan sales?   Is it effective in assisting buyers to understand the potential risk of an off-the-plan sale or to negotiate the deposit price?

 AICVIc believes that the warning notice should remain and has received no evidence that it does not assist buyers.
Question 46 -  What are your thoughts on the current timeframes available to a buyer to end an off-the-plan sale?

60 days’ notice is sufficient if full disclosure is given by the seller to the buyer.  

Following an amendment to the plan which affects the buyer’s enjoyment of the property, the time should be extended to 30 days to enable the buyer to consult various experts in relation to the issue.

Question 47 -  Is it common for plans of subdivision not to be registered by the date specified in the contract of sale?    If yes, what are the benefits to both parties of enabling the date to be extended by mutual agreement?

Yes, it is common.   The buyer and seller should be able to extend the time by way of exchange of letters between practitioners.

Question 48 and 49 – No comment.

Question 50 -  How does the obligation to obtain owners corporation insurance within the first 6 months of registration work in practice?  Is this an obligation that is fulfilled by the initial developer or dealt with at the first meeting of the owners corporation?

Building and owners corporation insurance is usually arranged by the developer.   The buyer should not have to settle until the insurance is in place.   Most of the premium would be paid by the buyer anyway following an adjustment of the premium at settlement.    In many instances, there is a special condition in the contract providing for such adjustment.

Question 51 – What remedies should be available to buyers of property if an owners corporation is not meeting its responsibilities under the Owners Corporation Act, such as not having obtained the correct insurance?

Normally owners corporations run by managers have the required insurances in place but where they are run by the owners, often the rules are ignored.   A buyer can undertake due diligence on the property and ascertain the position and then decide to proceed or not.

Question 52 -  What, if any, requirements under the Owners Corporations Act should an individual seller of property within an owners corporation be responsible for ensuring are complied with at point of sale?

Insurance being in place is the main issue.   It is probably exasperating for the seller but, if they want a sale to proceed, they should put pressure on the owners corporation to arrange the insurance.  If that does not work, then he/she may have to arrange it themselves to get a sale through.   In those instances, they would recoup some of the premium back from the seller.
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Question 53 – Is it common for a buyer to take possession before a plan of subdivision is registered and if yes, what arrangements are needed to protect the interests of buyers and sellers in such circumstances?

Yes it is quite common and, in most instances, a Licence Agreement is prepared and signed by the parties specifically giving the buyer the right to ‘occupy’ the property for a fee.   These agreements typically contain a clause stating that the occupation does not fall under the Residencial Tenacies Act (but this may not be valid in law).
PART C – TERMS CONTRACTS AND OTHER SPECIALISED SALE OF LAND CONTRACTS.

Question 54 – What is your experience with buying or selling property under a terms contract?  Do you agree that there is a continuing place for such contracts in today’s market?

AICVic believes that there is a continuing place for terms contracts today.

Questions 55 to  59 -  No comment

PART D – SALE OF LAND AND BUSINESS PROTECTIONS WITHIN THE ESTATE AGENTS ACT

Question 60 – What is your experience with the small business statements?  Is it still required?

AICVic believes that the small business statement is still required and received no feedback to indicate it is irrelevant.

Question 61 -  Do estate agents and auctioneers commonly assist buyers in obtaining finance or has this practice declined over the years as bank finance became more readily available?

To our knowledge agents have little involvement in obtaining finance directly for the buyer today.

Question  62 -   No comment.

PART E:  MODERNISATION OF THE SALE OF LAND ACT

Question 63 – What should the purposes of the Sale of Land Act include?

To regulate to protect sellers and  buyers in relation to the transfer of property in Victoria and to provide a stable and secure registration system.

Questions 64, 65, 66 and 67 -   AICVic do not have the resources or provide an expansive answer to these points.
PART F:  DISPUTE RESOLUTION, OFFENCES AND REMEDIES

Questions 68 to 76 -   No comment.
Jill Ludwell
Chief Executive Officer – May 2016

